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CC1ll.1ISSIONERS PROCEEDIUGS DECEMBER 6, 1927. 

The Board of County Commissioners met this 6th day of December, A. D. 1927, 
• t 10 o'clock A. M. with all .members present and I. K. Miller in the chair. 

Proceeding with the payment of the bills the following were duly audited and 

warrants ordered issued in payment of same: 

J.E. Buchanan 

J.E. Buchanan 

Linda Felton 

Myrtle Morris 

Edith ·Bennett · 

George·C. Austin -

George c. Austin 

George c. Austin 

George c. Austin 

Frank Lemoine 

Frank Lemoine 

Chas. Johnson 

Sam Kuykendall 

Stella Jungquist 

Aileen O'melia 

Helen Irving 
- I . 

Helen A. Irving 

Malva Larsen 

Will F. Daley 

Will F. Daley 

Vera V. Daley 

R. C. Anderson 

Mrs. E. C. Ander son­

James F. Ewers 

W. L. flallace . 
( 

Mrs. Laura Heath 

o • . J. Uelsen 

Cullen Commercial Co. 

Chas. Higgins 

Ferguson Mere. Co. 

Cullen Commercial Co. 

Rawlins Coal Co. 

\'l. A. Briggs 

Elk °I.fountain Trading Co. 

City of Rowlins 

State Treasurer 

Union Pacific Coal Co. 

Harry Irwin u.· D. 

Harry Irwin -1.I. D. 

D. TI. Jeffrey ll. D. 
\, 

. County Clerk ... 

Stamps & Express 

Deputy County Clerk 

Ass't County Clerk · 

Ass't County-Clerk 
.. 

Sheriff · 

Mileage & Expense 

W. U . .. Me s sage s 

Board of Prisoners 
·.! 

Under sheriff 

_ Mileage & Expense 

Ja ilor & Jani tor · 

. Deputy Sheriff.. J. · -

.. ~ 

Clerk of Court and postage 
. ·I, •. . 

. ._ I•:' - • ) • / 

Deputy Clerk of Court 
- --~,e• .,... . 

Co'\ll'ltycSupt:; c,of:School . 

Mileage, Postage & Expense 
· , - . .. f • • .... J .1 . . • I 

Deputy County Supt. of Schools 

Assessor . ; . 

Mileage & Expehse 

Deputy Assessor and Postage . 

Deputy Assessor & Mileage 

Assisting Assessor 

Special Tax, Collector 

County Treasurer 

• I ... 

•. 

. .. 
· .. 

Assisting Treasurer and Office rent 

Deputy County Treasurer 

Account Frank Ritter P • . &. P. 

Rent Mrs. P~tter P. &. P. 

Dan Vince P. & P. 

Mrs. Hagen P. &. P. 

Acct. Dan Vince · P. &. ?. 

Deputy Sheriff & Constable &'P. & P. 

John Sublett 

Cemetery Lot 

P. & P. 

Three inmates State Home 

Rent, Water, Light, P. &. P. 

S€lrvices Miss Humphrey 

Services Widner 
' 

Asst :~ ~ in Operation 

.· , 166.66 

11.39, 

. 125.00 

100.00 

166.66 

11.39 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 100.00 

166.66 . 166.66 

310.77 

26.48 

224.70 

141.66 

102.86 

150.00 

.133.-33 

160.00 

125.00 

150.00 

234.26 

83.33 

175.00 

78.00 

129.00 

171.00 

60.00 

300.83 

166.67 

175.00 

125.00 

16.50 

10.00 

10.00 

12.50 

7.50 

160.55 

10.00 

s.oo 
45.00 

44.50 

35.00 

16.00 

10.00 

310.77 

26.48 

224.70 

141.66 

102~86 

150.00 

133.33 

160.00 

125.00 

150.00 

234,. 26 

83.33 

175.00 

78.00 

129.00 

171.00 

60.00 

300.83 

166.67 

175.00 

125.00 

16.50 

10.00 

10.00 

12.50 

7.50 

160.55 

10.C'O 

8.00 

45.00 

44.50 

35.00 

16.00 

10.00 



Harris 1terc. Co. Supplies for Poor Farm 20.75. 20.75 
. 

Mrs. Anton· Johnson Care of Poor Farm 289.QQ 289.00 

Ft. Steele Mere. Co. Acdt. ~ouis Herrera P. &. P. 15.45 15.45 

Harry Wr~ght Ass't l.1rs . . . Jusilla ti. & P. 3o.go 30.00 

AQct of Jail and 
• I 

· Pierce & Ryan ·P. & P. :::2.ao 22.80 

D. R. Higley County Attorney & Expense 268.77 268.77 

I. K. Miller Per Diem nnd. 1p'. & P. 72.70 72.70 
I 

P. L. Gooldy Per "Diem, Milepgt;t & Expense 204. 90 204.90 

Frank Schilt Per Diem, Mileage & Expense 36.95 36.95 

Stella Jungquist, .Adm. • .Acct of P. & P. .. 100.00 100.C'O 
• I 

Memorial Hospi tol,. The care of Ip.· & P. 871.15·. 871.15 

People's Supply Co. Acct. Dick Rager ii>. & P •. 10.00 10.00 
• 

People'~ Supply Co. Acct. Jim Hal. l l_p'. & P. 10.00 10.00 . 
In absense of regular Chairman it was regularly moved and. seconded that 

Frank Schilt shouid act as temporary.chairman during the absense of I. K. Miller: 
.' . ..( ·. 

Proceeding with the payment of bills the following were ordered covered by 

Certificates of Indebtedness: 
.. 

A. R. McClanahan Truck Driver 55.00 

Rocky Mtn. Gas. Co. Fuel for N0vember_ 
t •• r 

Rawlins Electric Lt. & F. Co. Lights for November 

172.00 

45.45 

95.00 

15.00 

25.00 

.. • :. M tn. States T. & T. Co. 

City of Rawlins 

Geo. A. Deaton 

H.P. Hansen 

Louis Schalk 

F. VI. McDermott 

F. \7. McDermott 

F. VI. McDermott 

John J. flcElroy 

McKay &'Knapp 

Ferris Ratel 

A. R. }.r°cl~fioken 

Rawlins'Republican 

Rawlins.Republican 

Rawlins'Republican 

David V/est 

I. C. Miller 

G. B. Kashler 

Henry Peterson 

Amos Wiicox 

.Amos Wilcox 

Vl. A. Briggs 

Underwood. Typewriter Co. 

·Joe Buck 

'Phones for Court House 

\'later for Court House :·. 
. :- . 

Constable 
I. --- i , 

Justice of Peace Fee 

Justice of Peace Salary· 

Justice of Peace Salary 

. _Of.flee Rerit _:. 

Deposition of Dr~ Kell 

County Agent & Expense 

Addition t.o· kh~~if.fl~ Re~ia.~nce 
.. 

Rooms and· Meals for Jurors. 
. -!~(~-: : : "•- . .. '"·.: • -~,'"'. .. 

· . Defending Jack Duncan 
' Stationery for County Att'y 

Stationery for District Court 

Advertising 

Deputy Sheriff & Expense 

2.00 

52.08 

.•• 1352.00 

20.00 

5.00 

151.02 

77~. 5~, 

99,40 

25.00 

41.65 

9.75 

44. 86·• 

34.40 
I 

Repairs on (Old Hospital 16.00 

Collecting Poll Tax 10.00 

Assisting Removal c:Mrs.Jusilla P. &. P.' 35.bO 

Cattle Inspection 77.90 

Cattle Inspection 1.50 

Constable & Deputy Sheriff Salary Oct. 25.00 

Portable County Attorney 54.00 

Work at old Hos~ital 26.00 

The Board recessed to met on December 7, at 10 A~M. 

... 

55.eo 

172.00 

45.46 

95.00 

15.oo· •. · 

25 •. 00. ,· 

2.00 

52.08 

52.QO 

20.00 

5.00 

15i". 02 
. 

771.53 

99.40 

25.00 

41~65 

9.75 

44.86 

34.40 

16.00 

·10.00 

35.00 

77.90 

1.50 

25.00 

54.00 

26.00 



.• 

..... ·: .... The Board resumed its session at 10 O'clock A. M. December 7, 1927, I. K. 

Miller presiding. 

Proceeding with the payment of bills Certificates of Indebt~dness were issued 

to cover the following: 

W. Garetson 

I. M. Conness : 

Deputy Sheriff & Cattle Inspection 

Justice Court Fees 

·sanders Sil to.mak1 ' Taxi Service Deputy Sheriff 

Z~on Institution) 
} Office Supplies 

and Industries ·) 

Saratoga Sun r.ater Appropriation Notice 

Henry J. Taylor - Office Supplies 

· McPherson Pl~bi-ng shop Service . at dourt Rouse. 

L. E. Armstrong•·•· Premium on Bonds- .:· 

L. E. -Armstrong 

'll. L. -Wallace • ·· 

Amalia P. Ohnhaus 

L. o. -Gray 

s. S, -Sharp 

" Overland Lumber Co. 

F. W. -McDonald . 

Cullen Commercial Co. 

A, E. •Dahl 

A. E. •Dahl 

Utn. States T. -& T. 

llartine2 Electric 

Langenderfer 

" 
Wyoming State School . 

Sarat0ga Sun 

West Pub. Co •. 

Dav1s::-:Furni tu.re Co. 

Defending P. & P. 

Juror & Witness Fees 

Da~a for Assessor· 

Collecting Poll~rax 

Deputy Salary and Mileage · 

·J.1aterial for Sheriff Resj.dence 

Drayag~ 

Supplies f-or Jail 

Cattle Inspection 

Cattle Inspection 

. 'Phones for October 

. Services at Court House 

Repairs at Sheriff's Quarters 

- "· ·.-" , .. 

Office Supplies 

· Stationery 

Supplies for .Court 

" 

. Rug for Sheriff's Residence 

Frankel Carbon.& Ribbon_ Ribbons· 
Co. 

City Steam Laundry Towels for Court House 

Miller Bryant Pierce Co. SuppLies for Treasurer 

Hoeckel -Blank Book Co. 

Reed Higby 

Joseph Montgomery 

T. M. Vlood 

,F. c. Perkins 

o. c • .Sheehan 

J. ~. Adams Co. 

Rawlins Gae & Oil Co. 

Ralph Johns 
n · " 

Baggs Motor, Co. 
. I 

Leslie ·wa1rod 

Office Supplies & Book Binding 

Water Commission 

Deputy Sheriff's Salary & Expense 

Tractor Operator 

On Snake River Road:1 

On Snake River Roads 

Repairs for ·Grader 

Supplies for Tractor 

·Snake River Road 

" " " 
, Supplies for Tractor 

Snake Bi ver Road 

115.95 115.95 

17.05 17.05 

20.00 _20.00 

14.55 14.55 

3.60 3.60 

13.35 13.35 

20.80 20.60 

17.50 . 17.50 

25.00 ::5.00 

981150: . 981.50 

10.00 ... 10.00 

10.00 10.00 

44.95. 44.95 

29,69 -29.q9 

3.50 3.!50 . 

10.75 10.75 

82,40 82.4:0 
.-

50.00 50.00 

90.91 90.91 

67.90 67.90 

.l58. 50 168.50 

57.00 57.cro 

3.80 3.80 

6.50 6.50 

12.25 .12.25 

62.50 62.50 

13.00 13.00 

4.20 4.20 

4.00 4.00 

16.70 16.70 

16.00 16.00 

92.60 92.60 

175.00 175.00 

17.00 .· 17 .oo 
• 

28,00 28.00 

193.73 193.73 
. . 
, .; 

18. 08 · 18.08 

50.15 50.16 

9.85 8.85 

125.20 125.20 

30.00 30.00 



•;;__:~ 1-
,tr,1 

Fred R. Adams 

J. M. Lemmons · 

Utzinger Motor Co. 

J. R. Dodds 

C. W. Webb 

. Rawlins Garage Co. 

Cullen· Commercial Co. 

Lincoln Highway Garage· 

Herris Mero. · Co. . . 

Continental Oil Co •. 

H, Larsen · 

J. R. Saunders 

Wyoming Timber Co. 

H. · VI. Moore Equipment Co, 

J. T. .}JcAnul ty 

Rawlins Garage Co. 

D. C •. J~3S 

D. C. -Jones 

· I. R. -Daugherty · · 

L. M. Beavers 

Russel McClenahan · 

Chas. 1:anavle · 

" " 
W. L. · Jones 

w. L. Jones 

Ed Brown 

F. D. Bridges 

Howard Stout 

W. B •. Williams 

Geo. H. Reynolds 

J. J~ Ellenberger 

M. E. Pickett 

Ferris Hotel 

Encampment Echo 

Wilson Bros. 

' I 

SCHOOL:.:TREASWERS BONDS 

,. 

.Gasoline for Tractor 

On Snake River Roads 

Trailor for . Road Outfit 

Saratoga Roads 

Gas & Oil 

Gas & Oil 

Gas & Oil 

Medicina Bow Roads & P. & P. 

Supp:t;ies R. & B. 

Axle Grease 

Supplies. R. & B. 

Snake River Roads 

· ·Bri~ge Materi~l . ... 

Repairs f~r Grader 

Bridge Logs. 

Gas & 011 

. (, ... ... . . 

Repairs on Road I~piements 

Road Fresno 

On .Snake River Roads 

On Sanke River Roads · · 

On Road OU t fit · : . , J • 

. " " " : ' . . . .') 

Baggs Roads 

On Snake River Roads . 

Hauling.Lumber & Dragging Roads 
• • . ... I 

Balance due on hauling Culverts . . 

· Grader Opertttor 

Encampment _Roads 

Baggs Roads 

Snake River Roads 

Sara toga Roads 

Snake River Roads 

County Coroner 

Meals for Jui;o.y •. 

Water appropriation notice 

Supplies for Tractors 

. 6.65 · . 

50.00 

40. 00 . . ·· 

11.00 
\ 

8.20 

26 .44 '., 

16. 25 •;: 
. . 

467.50_ ' 

11. 90_ .. · 

2.10 

88. 51, 

128. 50·; 

93. 6_€:> 

5. ~;2 

15.00 

29.68 

11. 50 · 

40.00 

.551.00 

75.00 

12.50 

5.50 

so.co 
,120.00 

200.00 

900.00 

165.00 

150,00 

116.50 

120.00 

46.00 

31.50 

16.50 

8140 

3.60 

178.41 

;_ ~By .. mo:tion...;duly mnde and carried the following bonds were approved: 

John u. Woodbury School District No4 16 

Daniel M. Foreman School District No;· 33 

H. G. Mowry School District No. 2·5 

R. A. Ault School District No. 17 

500.00 

1000.00 

2000.00 

2000.00 

6.65 

50.00 

40.00 

11.00 

8.20 

26.44 
' 

16.25 

467.50 

11.90 

z.10 

88.51 

· 128.50 

93.66 

5.92 

15.00 

29.88 

lL,50 

40.00 

551.00 

75.00 

12.50 

6.50 

80.00 

120.00 

200.00 

900.00 

165.00 

150.00 

116.50 

120.00 

46.00 

31.50 

16.50 

8.40 

3.60 

178.41 

By mo:ion duly carried the Board recessed to meet on December 8 at 10 o'clock 

A. M. 



Resuming its session this 8th day of December the following bills were duly 

audited and warrants issued to cover: 

Roae Banta 

Mrs. Mary OtDriscoll . . 

Xate Riva 

Ellen Hagen 

St. · Clara's Orphanage 

Mrs. Jusilla 

Mrs~ Makinen 

Mrs, Matie Haines 

St. Clara's Orphanage 
t 

1JarJan Diordt .. . 
Margaret Mitchell 

11:rs. B. Her.rington 

Mrs. Ella Ayala 

Mrs. Hutchinson 

Mrs. John.Mathews 

Mrs. Linde 

Mrs. J. T. Ryan 

Mrs. Taggart 

Mrs. Nellie Fr~ncis 

Mrs. Furkovi tch 

John Sublette · 

:Mrs·. Ebersole 

lJrs. Ridgeway 

Mrs. Reschke 

Mrs.· Nell Williams 

Mrs. Ruskonen 

Cathedral Horne 

. Widows Pensicn . 

Widows Pension 

" 

Three Mex Children P. & P. 

. C~unty Aid 

County Aid 

" " 
Mo.wry Children 

County .Aid 

" 
" " 
" " 
" " 

.Acct. F. Sherod 

County Aid 

Acct. Doc. Ritter 

County Aid 

" " 
" " 

" 

" 1 
" " 
" " 
" 

" 
,. 

Acct. Wiley Child 

P. ' & P. 

" " " 

" " " 
" , .. " 
" " " 
,, " " 

" " " 
" ,, " 

" " " 
" ,, " 

" " 
" ,, . " 

" " " 

.. " " 
,, ,, " 

" " " 
" .. " 

" 
,, .. 

,, " " 
" . .. · ff . 

" " " 
. Ida Kivisto ~; _ :.,'--:;:: ._ ,... qou_nty !id " " ,, 

Iatherine Bisi~nono. .. ' ' • . 

Mrs. Katie Potter 

Harriet M. Grady .... 
• • • -✓ . 

Minnie Peterson l ' 

Mrs. l.:umm 

Myron L. Cr_~ndel M. D. 

Mae McNeil 

County Physiciah._ 

" " .,. . •" .. -~. ~ .... . \:. 
~ . ' . 

" " 
,, It 

" " 

" " 
Care Mrs. Ayala 

Steno County Att'y 

" " ,. 
.. . :. .1 ~· • ._ - ) -~. 

" " " 
" ,. " 

" " " 

" " " 

10.00 

10.00 

25.00 

10.00 

15.00 

15.00 

30.00 

10.00 

20.00 

. 10. 00 

10.00 

30.00 

25.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.60 

15.00 

20.00 

10.00 

16.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

20.00 

25.00 

30.00 

20.00 . 

15,00 

15.00 

20.00 

17.50 

100.00 

. 10.00 · 

10.00 

25.00 

10.00 

15.00 

15.00 

30.00 

10.00 

20.00 

10.00 

10.00 

30.00 

25.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

20.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

20.00 

25.00 

30.00 

20.00 

15.00 

15.00 

20.00 

17.50 

100.00 

1J9ved by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Commissioner Schilt and duly carried 

that 

V,'HERE.~S, ·It appears to the Board of County Commiss loners that there 1 is 

reasonable ground for declaring a vacancy to exist in the office of County Physician 

of Carbon County, Wyoming:~ now therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED, by said:Board of County Commissioners in regular session 

sitting, at their regular meeting for the month of December, 1927, . that said office be, 

and the same is hereby declared vacated, and 

BE IT FU~TBER RESOLVED, that Dr. Raymond VI. Barber be, and he is hereby 



designated and appointed to the office of County Physician of said Carbon County, 

effective with the execution hereof, and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that whenever said County Physician is about to 

absent himself from this County for a period of one week or more, he ~e required to 
. . 

designate a co~petent deputy to be approved by said Board, to carry on said office in . . 
his absence, and that he be required to inform the chairman or a member of suL d Board . 
of hi~ proposed_absence. 

CONSTABLE 

Mr. c. A. Kennaday, having resigned as constable for the Saratoga Precinct 

it was regularly moved and carried that E. B. Winner be appointed as Constable of 

Saratoga for the remainder of the elective term. 

REBATES 

By moti6n·;1duly carried, the following rebates _were

5

a.1

9

1

0

~owd/~ 

1!artin Berg erroneous assessment Amount, V ffi 

Adam Robertson " " 51.44 / ,~, 

John Dolling " " 23.81 ~ V 
.Fitzgerald Bros, " " . 59,61~ 

E. V. Can tl in " " 4. 00 V _ \_.}.") 

G. (}onzales Assessment reduced 1100~0·0 ~ -
,1, · ' 

COM?itISSI01TERS' DEED 

On motion duly made and carried it was ordered that .. ~ Commissioners'· 

Deeds ·be issued·in compliance with the following applications: 

MalAquias G. l,tontoya on Lots 3, 4, and 5, Block 2 South side Addition 

amount $ 278.06. 

Alfred Branch and Harry Cashman on Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4,Block 6,Southside 

second Addition· in the amount of $300.00. · 

Chester o. Barnes on Lots 5 and 6 in Block l,Sunnyside Addition to Rawlins 
f ' in the amount y42.28 . . 

Louis Seaverson on the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter; the 

North-Half of the Southeast Quarter, and the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter 

of Section 26, Township 17 North, Range 86 West of the. 6th P.M. 

There being nothing further before the board at this time, it was regularly 

adjourned to meet in regular session on ~anuary 3rd, A. D. 1928, at 10 o'clock A. M. 

~rman7>) 

,. . ,. ;, 

i 


